
Dinsrnore 
RTTO R M E Y S  

Michael M. Him 

michael hii-n@dinslaw corn 
502-540-2344 

January 29, 2009 
VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Hon. Jeff Deroueii 
Executive Director 
Public Service Coinmission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
Frankfort, ICY 4060 1 

Re: In the Matter oj? The Villas of Woodsoiz Bend Condoniiiti~iiii Association, Iiic. 
v. Sorrtli Fork Developiiierzt, Iiic.. Tiiiiotlzy I,. Gross, and The Janice Gross 
Liviiig Revocable Trust, Janice Gross, Trustee, Case No. - 

4ooq - 0 
Dear Mr. Derouen: 

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced case are oiie original and eleven (1 1) copies 
of The Villas of Woodsoii Bend Condominium Association, Inc.’s Verified Complaint against 
South Fork Development, Inc., Timothy L. Gross, aiid the Janice Gross Living Revocable Trust, 
Janice Gorss, Trustee. Please file-stainp oiie copy, and return it to our courier. 

The complaint seeks to prohibit the operator of a sewer treatment utility from 
following through on its threat to stop providing service. Accordingly, the Commission’s 
prompt attention is very much appreciatetl and we respectfully request an expedited 
hearing on the matter. The eiiclosed includes a faxed copy of the verification of tlie 
Association’s president, Reed Hall. The Association anticipates filing tlie oiiginal signed 
verification shortly. 

Thank you, and if you have any questions, please call me. 

Sincerely, 

MMHIsdt 
Enclosures 

I41 895-1 
38830-1 

Micl~iel M. Hini 

1400 PNC Plaza, 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, KY 40202 
502 540 2300 502 585 2207 fax wwwdinslawcom 
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PUBLIC: SERViCE 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Mutter ofi 

THE VILLAS OF WOODSON BEND 
CONDOMINIUM ASSOCIATION, INC., et. al. 

Complain an t 

V. 

SOUTH FORK DEVELOPMENT, INC., 

TIMOTHY L. GROSS, 

and 

THE JANICE GROSS LIVING REVOCABLJ3 
TRUST, Janice Gross, Trustee 

Defendants 

I 

) CaseNo. 

VERIFIED COMPLAINT 

The Villas of Woodson Rend Condomiilium Association, Inc. (the "Association"), by 

counsel, for its verified complaint against South Fork Development, Inc. ("South Fork"), Tim 

Gross, and the Janice Gross Trust, pursuant to ICXS 278.260, hereby states as follows. 

I .  The full naiiie and business address of the Association is The Villas of Woodson 

Bend Condomiilium Association, Inc., 2609 Tdlewood Drive, L,exington, ICY, 405 13. The 

Association is a Kentucky noli-stock, non-profit corporation comprised of the owners of the 

condominium units within the Villas of Woodsol' Bend (the "Villas"). The Villas condominium 

regime was established by iiiaster deed filed with the clerk of Pulaslti County, Kentiicky on or 

about April 1 ,  2002 at Deed Rook 14 Page 514 (the "Master Deed"). The Condominium 

Property is comprised of 61 units incorporated ii? a mixture of quadniplexes, duplexes and single 



family homes located on approximately 48 acres overlooking Lake Cuinberland. The 

Association is vested with the authority and duty to protect the members' collective interest in the 

Condoniinium Property. 

2. The fiill name and address of South Fork is South Fork Development, Inc. 100 4 

The Villas, Bronston, KY, 425 18. South Fork is a Kentucky corporation involved in various one 

or more land development projects witliiii the state. South Fork is the developer of the Villas 

properties. In August of 2007 Soutli Fork turned over control of the Association to the unit 

owners but retained control of the sewage treatment facility located adjacent to and providing 

sewage treatment services to the Association properties as well as other properties in the area. 

3. The f~d l  name and address of Timothy Gross is Timothy L,. Gross, 100 The Villas, / 

Broiiston, KY 4251 8. Gross is a Kentucky resident and the sole owner and president of South 

Fork. 

4. The Janice Gross L,iving Revocable Trust, with Janice Gross as Trustee (the 

"Trust") is, upon infomation and belief, the owner or co-owner of the property upon which the 

sewage treatment facility is located as well as owner or co-owner of the sewage treatment facility 

itself. 

5 .  The facts suppoiting this coniplaint are set forth more fully below; but briefly, this 

coinplaint concerns a sewage treatment facility owned and operated either collectively or 

separately by Defendants in violatiori of applicable law in several ways. First, the Defendants 

never sought nor received Conimission certification or approval to build or operate a sewage 

treatment facility or to provide sewage treatment services to the Association, the unit owners, or 

other property owners in the vicinity of the Villas property. Second, the Defendants have 

unreasonably threatened to terminate the provision of sewage treatment services to the 
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Association and other property owners if past "rent" goes unpaid.' Third, the Defendants have 

not filed scliedulcs of their rates with the Coniniission, and, thus, have not received Comniission 

approval of their rates as just, fair, and reasonable. And, fourth, it is unclear whether Defendants 

are currently actively monitoring and managing the sewage treatment facility with personnel, 

qualified or otlieiwise. Not only are these actiors in violation of applicable law, the very health 

and public safety of the Association, other property owners in the area, as well as that of L,ake 

Cumberland which borders the Association property, are seriously threatened by the Defendants' 

actions. 

Applicable Law 

6. Pursuant to TuiS 278.040, the Coiiiiiiission has jurisdiction "over the regulation of 

rates and service of utilitics" within the Cominonwealtli. Id. 

7.  Pursuant to I(RS 278.260, the Commission is vested with the express authority to 

investigate and remedy "complaints as to rates or service of any utility.Ir Id. 

8. Pursuant to KRS 278.010(3)(f), a utility includes "any person . I . who owns, 

controls, operates or manages any facility used or to be used for . . . [tlhe collection, 

transmission, or treatment of sewage for the public, for compensation." Id. Defendants, either 

collectively or separately, are such a utility. 

9. Pursuant lo KRS 278.020( 1), "[nlo person, partnership, public or private 

corporation, or conibination thereof sliall coininence providing utility service to or for the public 

or begin the construction of any plant, equipment, property, or facility for hrnishiiig to the 

public any of the services enumerated in KRS 278.010 . . . until that person has obtained from 

The Association and South Fork are involved in  a lawsuit currently pending in the Pulaski Circuit Court. Through 
that action (Case No. 08-CI-00386) the Association seeks inter alia a declaration that South Fork may no longer 
develop any additional units within the Condominium Property as well as damages in connection with the alleged 
fairlty construction of the units and coiiinioii areas. 

I 
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the Public Service Commission a certificate that public convenience and necessity require the 

service or coiistr~~ctioii." Id. Defendants never obtained such a certificate of public convenience 

and iiecessity fioiii the Commission prior to consti-uction of the facility or the provision of 

service therefi-om. 

10. Pursuant to KRS 278.020(5), 11[11]0 person shall . . . abandon . . . [any utility], 

without prior approval by the coiiiinission." Defendants have, without Corruriission 

approval, effectively a1,aiidoned the sewage treatment facility by not providing for its 

maiiageiiieiit and / or iiot paying for the electricity required to keep it operational. 

Id. 

11. Pursuant to KRS 278.030(1), "[elvery utility may demand, collect and receive 

fair, just and reasonable rates for the services rendered or to be rendered by it to any person." 

Because Deferidants have not filed its rates for the provision of sewage treatnieiit services with 

the Commission, which requires sucli rates, in fact, to be 'ljiist, fair and reasonable," it is unclear 

whether the '?-elit" charged by Defendants to date has met this standard. 

12. Pursuant to KRS 278.030(2), "[elvery utility shall fiirnisli adequate, efficient and 

reasoliable service." Td. Defendants' refLisa1 to pay the electric bill for the sewage treatment 

facility and threats to cease sewage treatment service within thirty (30) days if past "rent" is not 

paid are not reasonable. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.160(1), "each utility shall file with the corninissioii, within 

such time and in such fonii as the coiiiinission designates, schedules showing all rates and 

conditions for service established by it and collected or enforced." Id. Defendants have failed to 

file Ihe required schedules with the Commission showing all rates and conditions for sewice. 

14. Pursuant to KRS 278.160(2), "[n]o utility shall cliarge, demand, collect, or receive 

frol?? an)' person a greater or less compeiisatiori for any service rendered or to be rendered than 
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that prescribed ii1 its filed schedules." Td. Defendants have been, contrary to KRS 278.160(2), 

charging the Association I'rent'' for the provision of sewage treatment services without filing 

such charges witli the Commission. 

Statement of Facts 

15. In March 2001, South Fork purchased an approximately 160 acre plot of land 

located along tlie banks of Lake Cumberland from one of its then shareholders, Robert Kenison. 

Thereafter, South Fork Development began developing and promoting a condominium project 

known as "The Villas of Woodson Bend." 

16. On April 1, 2002, South Fork Development filed the Master Deed establishing a 

condoniinium That document designated the 

approxiiiiately 45 acres that were to bc included within the "The Villas of Woodson Bend" 

regime (the "Condoniiniuiii Property"). 

regime pursuant to TCRS 381.805 et. seq. 

17. Subsequently, on property loceted directly adjacent to the Condominium 

Property, and believed to be owned by the Trust, South Fork developed and constructed a 

sewage treatment raci li ty for the purpose of providing sewage treatment services to the 

Association and other property owiiers in the area. Furthermore, and significantly, this sewage 

trcatment facility is located approximately 300 to 400 yards from the banlts of Lake Curnberland. 

In niarlteting the condominium units to potential buyers, South Fork led those 

buyers to believe that tlie sewer treatment facility would be owned by them as part of the 

coninion elements of the Condoiiiinium Property and that they would not be charged for sewer 

services beyond their typical assessment. 

18. 

19. Moreover, fi-om 2002 through 2006, South Fork did not charge the unit owners 

Lor sewer treatment fees, but then, beginning in February 2007, it began attempting to 
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retroactively charge fees to January of 2007. Because they had multiple claims against South 

Fork and because the developer had never properly set rates for the provision of sewer treatment 

services, tlie Association and the iinit owners declined to meet South Fork's demand for payment 

for those services 

20. On dune 20, 2008, Defendant Gross admitted under oath by way of deposition 

that as of that date Defendants have neither sought nor received Commission approval for the 

constniction or operation of the sewage treatment facility. Furthennore, Defendant Gross 

admitted that "it is probably necessary'' for Defendants to seek Commission approval or 

certification for tlie operation of the sewage treatment facility. (See Deposition of Timothy Gross 

at 42:21-43:4, attached as Exhibit A). 

2 I .  I_Jpon infonnation and belief, Defendants have become financially unstable and 

no longer able to adequately and safely own, control, or otherwise operate safely the sewage 

treatment facility. This includes Defendants' inability and / or refusal to pay the electric bills for 

the sewage treatment facility and thc threat of foreclosure by the mortgagee bank on the sewage 

treatiiient facility and / or the property upon wliicli the sewage treatment facility is located. 

22. 011 November 4, 2008, Defendant Gross sent an eilriail to his former attorney, Jay 

McSIiurley, wliich was subsequently forwarded ti, the Association, stating that the local electric 

company "will tuin off power to sewer system if bills not paid by 11.10.08. . . . [L,]et RECC 

turn it off. Maybe that wo~ilcl get the owners to do something." This email was not forwarded 

to the Association until November 8, 2008, only two days prior to the electricity for tlie facility 

being shut off. (A copy of this November 4th and 8th email is attached as Exhibit B). 

21. Again, on December 4, 2008, Defendant Gross's former attorney, Jay McShurley, 

xxt tlie Association an email notifying it that South Fork "does not have funds to pay [the 
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electric] bill. T don't know what happens if power is shut off, but my guess is that the sewer 

facility stops worl<iiig." (A copy of this December 4th email is attached as Exhibit C). The 

Association thereafter paid the electric bill to secure the continued operation of the facility. 

24. On January 7, 2009, South Fork, through its current attorney, Daniel G. Yeast, 

sent a lettcr to the Association threatening the discontinuance of sewage treatment service within 

thirty (30) days if "all back rent is not paid in full." (A copy of this January 7th letter is attached 

as Exhibit D). 

25.  The Dcfendant's ownership, operation, control and / or management of the sewage 

treatment facility for the purpose of providing sewage treatment services to the Association and 

other property owners qualifies Defendants as a utility under KRS 278.01 0(3)(f). 

26. The Defendants' failure to apply for and receive a certificate of public 

coiiveiiience and necessity fi-0111 the Commission is in direct violation of KRS 278.020, which 

requires such a certification prior to the construction of a sewage treatment facility aiid / or the 

provision of sewage treatment services to the public. One of the essential reasons for requiring 

such an application process is for the Commission to be assured that owners and operators of 

public iitilitics have the necessary financial iiieaiis aiid expertise to adequately provide the public 

with uninterrupted and safc utility seivices. Tlrz Defendants' dire financial circumstances, as a 

result, have placed the public health aid safety of the Association and other property owners in 

the area at serious risk if and when the sewage treatment facility ceases to operate. 

27 Defendaiits' reftisal or inability to pay for the electric service required to keep the 

sewage treatiiieiit Facility in operation, lack or adequate personnel to monitor its safe and 

reasonable opcration, and threatened cessation of service to the Association has resulted in what 
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amounts to ail effective abandoiiiiient of the sewage treatment facility in violation of IURS 

278.020( 5) .  

28. Furthemiore, Defendant's demand for "all back rent" in relation to the provision 

of sewage treatment services is in violation of both IURS 278.160(1) and (2) which require a 

utility to filc with the Coiiiiiiissioii schedules showing all rates that will be charged for its 

service, and then limits that utility to cliargiiig or collecting only that rate as it appears 011 those 

filed schedules. 

WHEREFORE, the Association respectf~illy requests that the Public Service 

Cornmission: 

A. Order ail inspection of the sewage treatment facility with no or short notice to 

Defeiidaii ts. 

B. Order that Defendants keep the sewage treatment facility open indefinitely with 

adequate personnel to monitor and manage the facility. 

C. Order that a suitable trustee take over the sewage treatment facility in the interim, 

or, alternatively, an order that the Association may have access to the facility to provide for its 

contiiiued operation. 

D. Confinn that the Defendants cannot charge the Association or the unit owners for 

sewer seivices provided prior to the time the Commission sets rates that are determined to be 

fair, just, and reasonable. 

E. Grant all other relief to which the Association may appear to be entitled. 
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Respectfully submitted, 

Michael M. Him 
Stephen D. Thompson 

1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 (Phone) 
(502) 585-2207 (Fax) 
micliael.hirn@diiislaw.com (E-mail) 

DINSMORE, & SHOHL LJLP 

COUNSEL TO THE VILLAS AT 
WOODSON REND CONDOMINIUM 
ASSOCIATION, INC. 
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VERXIFJC ATION 

Comes the AJffimf,, Reed Wall, after being duly worn, and states that @)he is the 
---.-yL ?kA&fi-f of the Villas of Woodson Bend Condominirun Association, 
Inc. and that he has read the foregoing Verified Complakt and &at the allegations made herein 
are true and accurate bo the best of his/her knowledge and belief. 

BY :. & C r n % ~  
CNmc) f 3 k € c S \ T 3 C M r -  

4,Lr.bS 

The foregoin was subsc 'bed, sworn to, and acknowledged before me this22 day of 
January, 2009, by -&& $a - -  

M,y commission expires: 9 h  2 % 3 / /  

.~ 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

- .  
. ,- 

c 
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Case Compress DEPOSITION OF TIMOTHY GROSS, JUNE 20,2008 Sheet 1 
COMMONWEA \TI3 OF KENTIJCICI' 

PULASICI CI&2UIT COURT 

CASE N p .  08-CI-00386 
DIVISION 15 

1'1 .AINI'IFI~S TIlE \'ILLAS OF WOODSON ISEND 
CONDO%lINIURl ASSOCLi L'ION. e l  ui .  

vs. 

SOUTIIFORK DEVELOPMENT, MC., et nl. DEFENDANTS 

* * * * *  

DEPOSITION OF TIMOTHY L. GROSS 

* * * * *  

Thc deposition of TIMOTHY L. GROSS wns tnketi before 

Judy Fotliergill, Stenotype Deposition Reporter nild Notnry 

I'iiblic in nnd for tlte Coninionwcnltli ofICentuclCY, nt rhe Lniv 

Offices ofHon. Joy McShurley, 126 North Mnplc Street, 

Somerset, Kentucky on Rridny, .JIIIX 20, 2008, beginning nt ihc 

nppi.oxirnntc hour of 11:UO n m .  

Said deposition wns tnken pursuant to notice, nnd is 

to be used for nll purposes consistent with the Kentucky Rules 

of Civil Procedure. 

1 A P P E A R A N C E S  

2 

3 

4 

5 

ON BEHALF O F  THE PLAINTIFFS, 

The Villas of Woodson Bend 
Condonlininm Associntion, et nl.: 

IIon. Miclincl M. IIirn 
Dinsmorc & Sliohl 
1400 PNC Plnzn 

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

9 

10 

11 

ON BEIIAL,F OF THE DEFENDANT, 

Soictlrfoi k Development, Iec., et nl.: 

12 

13 

IIori. Jay  McSliurlcy 
126 North Mniii Street 

Sonlerset, ICcntucky 42501 

14 

15 

16 Citizens Nntionnl Bnnk: 

ON BEIMLR OF 7HE DEFENDANT, 

17 

18 

19 

Hon. Susnn J, Iinrn 
ZOO Enst Mount Vernon Street 

Somerset, Kentucky 42501 

20 

2 1  

22 

ON l3EiMLP OF THE DEFENDANT. 

Epcon Communities: 

23 

24 

2 5  

Nos. Mntthcw A. Stinnett 
GI eenbnurn Doll & McDonnld 

Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
300 West Viric Street, Suite 1100 
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14 I N D E X  O F  E X H I B I T S  
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I6 1. "Notice To Take Deposition 

87 

18 

I9 Pnmily Iiomes" 

10 

11 

12 

13 

!4 

15 

Rcportcr's Certificate ."....... I l_l_ll......._.l.,- ~ "....._... 78 

Pursuant to CR 30.02(6)" 

2. "Attnclicd Villn Pntio Homes, Single 

3 
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8 
9 
10 
I1  
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
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19 
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21 
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23 
24 
25 

_ _ _  
TIMOTHY 1, GROSS, 

after first being duly sworn, was examined and testified as 
follows: 

BY MR, HIRN: 
Q, 

record. 
A. Timothy I. Gross, 
Q, 

served on your counsel earlier, Have you seen that before? 

A. Yes. 
Q, 

identified on that document? 
A. Yes, 

E X A M I N A T I O N  

Sir, will you please state your full name for the 

Mr, Gross, I 'm going to show you a document that  was 

(Witness reviewing document.) 

Are you prepared to talk about the items that are 

MR, HIRN: 
I'll make that Exhibit 1. 
(A copy of a "Notice to Take Deposition Pursuant to 

CR 30.02(6)" is marked as Exhibit 1, and copies are attached 
to the original and each copy of this deposition transcript.) 
Q, Sir, I 'm going to  ask you a series of questions 

today, and i f  a t  any point you don't understand the question, 
will you please ask me to repeat it? 
A. Mmm-hmm. 
Q, And I need you to give a yes or no answer to make it 

4 
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I have no idea. I've never said that. 
Q. Well, the sales people were working for Southfork; 

weren't they? 
A. They can work for Southfork. I still don't control 
what they say. 
Q, Are you responsible for what they say? 
A. That's another legal question, I don't know. 
Q. Did you ever give the sales folks guidance as to what 

they should say in process -- 
A, Absolutely. 
Q, Let me finish the question. Did you ever give the 

sales folks guidance in terms of what they should say in 
marketing the units? 
A. Yes, 
Q, What instructions did you give them in that regard? 
A. I can't even tell you. We're going back in time 

five, six years. My former partner's wife was in there, you 
know, I don't know what was told to her, 
Q. Did you ever advise the sales people to tell would-be 

buyers that there would be such amenities as walking trails 
made available to the unit purchasers? 
A. No, We were just -- they were just there, It's 160 

acres. 
Q, At any point did Southfork make any representations 
or promises to  the condominium units regarding amenities that 

41 

would be available to them in connection with the Villas of 
Woodson Bend development? 
A. Other than a swimming pool, no, 
Q, And the swimming pool was not available last year at  

all; was it? 
A. No. 
Q, Was it Southfork's obligation to  provide the unit 
owners a swimming pool last summer? 
A. I don't know i f  it was a legal obligation. But, yes, 
we wanted to provide a swimming pool, 
Q, Why were you unable to  do so? 
A. Inspectors said it did not meet code. 
Q, All right, sir, I 'm going to switch gears a minute, 
I want to talk about the sewer treatment facility for a 
moment. The land on which that treatment facility sets is 
owned by the Janice Gross Trust; is that correct? 
A. Yes. 
Q, Is that property still managed by Gross Enterprises, 
LLC? 
A, Yes. 
Q, 

anything to file with the Public Service Commission to obtain 
rights to  act as a utility? 
A. No. 
Q, Did you ever seek any opinion from the PSC as to 

Has either the managing LLC or the trust itself done 
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whether that would be necessary? 
A. No. 
Q, Do you believe that it is not necessary? 
A. At this time, I would say it probably is necessary. 
Q, Earlier this year the city of Burnside expressed some 

interest in purchasing the sewer treatment facility; is that 
correct? 
A. Yes, 
Q. 

connection with the possible purchase of that  by Burnside? 
A. Months ago. 
Q. Do you have any knowledge of their current intentions 

with respect to purchasing the sewer treatment facility? 
A. No direct knowledge. 
Q. What indirect knowledge do you have? 
A. That they were applying for a loan or grant from the 

government, and if they obtain that, they would be interested 
in purchasing the sewer system. 
Q, Who have you communicated with other than your 

attorney regarding the sale of that sewer treatment facility 
to Burnside? 
A. 
Q, 

the City? 
A. 

When was the last time you talked t o  anybody in 

The bank and my attorney. 
Have you ever talked to Chuck Forman or anybody with 

I talked to Chuck once or twice, 
43 

Q, When were those conversations? 
A. I don't know. It's in conjunction with my attorney. 
Q, Has that been within the last two months? 
A. I would say probably not, 
Q, Tell me about the conversations you've had with the 

bank relative to the purchase of the sewer treatment facility. 
Wave they offered financing? 
A. 
Q. Well, I 'm asking you. 
A. I don't know. 
Q, What. do you recall about those conversations? 
A, Like I say, I don't recall anything at  the moment, 
Q, Why did you talk to the bank about the purchase? 
A. To see if they would approve it or not. 
Q. Well, I assume that they would be paid in part out of 

the proceeds; wouldn't they? 
A. They have to approve any sale, And your question is, 

yes, they would be paid out of the proceeds. 
Q, Pursuant to the loan agreement with the bank, when 

you sell a unit what percentage of the sale amount do you have 
to give to the bank? 
A. We give it all to the bank because it's against the 

line of credit. 
Q, Do you keep any percentage of it for operating 

capital? 

I believe you would have to ask them. 

44 
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HIRN, MICHAEL 

Page 1 of 1 

From: jmcshurley@aol.com 
Sent: 

To : HIRN, MICHAEL 

Subject: 

Attachments: scan0001 .bmp; scan0002.bmp 

Saturday, November 08, 2008 2:22 PM 

Fwd: RECC bills for sewer 

Mldte: 

Tiin Gross seiit ine tlie two bills which are attached hereto. Those electric bills are for the sewage 
treatment facility. Tim iiisti-ucted ine to send the bills to you. 

Jay McSliurley, Lawyer, CFP & CEL,A 
P.O. Box 1827 
126 N. Maple Street 
Somerset, ICY 42502-1827 
Tel. 606 677-9014 
Fax. 606 677-0142 

------Original Message----- 
From: Tiin Gross Ctlgross 144@sbcglobal.net> 
To: Jay McSliurley <jjmcsliurley@aol.com> 
Sent: Tue, 4 Nov 2008 12:31 pin 
Subject: Ftl3CC bills for sewer 

Hi Jay, 
REXC states they will turn off power to sewer system if bills not paid by 11.10.08. I am sending you a 
copy of the 2 bills. One for lift station & one for aeration. 
I would not send Him a copy until tlie 10th. Or, just don't send hiin a copy period & let RECC turn it 
off. Maybe that would get the owiiers to do something. They are trying to get me to go banlmpt & 
wish to use the stall method to eveiything. 
Let me luiow. 
Tliaidts, 
Tiin 

[Image Removed] 

[ l u g e  Removed] 

.. . . .. - . .  . . "  

instant access to t h e  latest & most popular FREE games while you browse with the  Games Toolbar - Download 
Now! 
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From: jmcshurley@aol.com [mailto:jmcshurley@aol.com] 
Sent: Thursday, December 04, 2008 2:57 PM 
To: Vicki Cooper 
Subject: Fwd: Sewer Aerator Bill 

1 /20/2009 

mailto:jmcshurley@aol.com
mailto:jmcshurley@aol.com


Vicki: 

Tiin Gross sent me a copy of an electric bill for the sewer aerator. He does not have funds to pay 
that bill. I don't know what happens if power is shut off, but my guess is that the sewer facility stops 
working. 

Also, with respect to the options sent out to honieowners--none of those are what I prefer. So, I will 
not subinit a response, but will attend the meeting on the 13th. 

Jay McShurley, Lawyer, CFP & CELA 
P.O. Box 1827 
126 N. Maple Street 
Somerset, ICY 42502- 1827 
Tel. 606 677-9014 
Fax. 606 677-0142 

-----Original Message----- 
From: Tim Gross Ctlgross 144@sbcglobal.net> 
To: Jay McShurley <jincsliurley@aol.com> 
Sent: Thu, 4 Dec 2008 2: 18 pin 
Subject: Sewer Aerator Bill 

ElIge Removed] 

Trim your tree and your spending! Get the AOL Holiday Shopping Toolbar for money saving offers and gift 
ideas. 
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FREE Animations for your ernail - by IncrediMail! I 

NOTICE: This electronic mail transmission from the law firm of Dinsmore & Shohl may constitute an attorney- 
client communication that is privileged at law. It is not intended for transmission to, or receipt by, any 
unauthorized persons. if you have received this electronic mail transmission in error, please delete it from your 
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Somerset Office: 1112 South Highway 27, Suite B 
Somerset, Kentucky 42501 
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A%RNEYS AT LAW 

January 7,2009 \ 

Hon. Mike Hirn 
Dinsmore 8t Shohl, LLP 
1400 PNC Plaza 
Louisville, KN 40202 

Re: The Villas of Woodson Bend Condominium Association, Inc. vs. 
South Fork Development, Inc. 
Pulaski Circuit Court 

Dear Mr. Hirn: 

I t  is my understanding that The Villas of Woodson Bend Condominium 
Association, Inc. has stopped paying their sewer rent. A s  you might expect, it 
costs money to provide this service. If all back rent is not paid in full within 
thirty (30) days sewer service will cease. 

Also, you should inform the association that any of them that keep their boats 
at the dock should probably be looking elsewhere to moor their boats. It is 
becoming very likely that the dock may have to be shut down. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. 

Daniel G. Ye st b DGY/jp 
S:\jp.dan.clients.southfork.hh.re.boatS sewer.1.7.09 
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